
Cabinet

Monday 23 May 2016 at 7.00 pm
Board Room 4 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Lead Member Portfolio

To be confirmed

For further information contact: Anne Reid, Principal Democratic Services Officer
020 8937 1359, anne.reid@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence.

Item Page

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda.

2 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

3 Matters arising 

Regeneration and Environment reports

4 Authority to award contract for the supply of Street Lighting LED 
Lanterns 

9 - 18

This report explains a recent issue associated with the proposed award of 
the Lot 1 contract to Bouygues E&S Infrastructure UK Limited (Bouygues) 
for the supply of LED (Light Emitting Diode) street lighting luminaires, as 
recommended to Cabinet in January 2016. This report proposes a 
method for effectively managing the issue and associated risks, whilst 
minimising the delay in realising carbon and energy savings.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Contact Officer: Gavin F Moore, Head of 
Parking and Lighting
Tel: 020 8937 2979 gavin.f.moore@brent.gov.uk

5 Highways Investment Programme 2016/17 19 - 42

Our highways infrastructure (including roads and pavements) is the asset 
most used by the public and the most visible. In common with other Highway 
Authorities, Brent has an increasing maintenance requirement which cannot 
be met through a standstill budget. Currently estimated in Brent at £100m, 
more defects are appearing year on year. Against this, public expectations 
are rising with more customer reports of highways defects every year asking 
for these to be repaired.  An increase in the level of investment to maintain 
the highway network is required to respond to public concerns, make it safer 
and fit-for-purpose, and to improve public satisfaction.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Contact Officer: Tony Kennedy, Head of 
Transportation
Tel: 020 8937 5151 tony.kennedy@brent.gov.uk



3

6 School site, 399 Edgware Road, NW9 0JJ & 434 Church Lane, NW9 
9BD 

43 - 66

The Cabinet is asked to approve the grant of a 125 year lease to the 
Floreat Education Academies Trust (FEAT) to enable the construction of 
a two form entry primary school on a site that forms part of the Oriental 
City redevelopment site.  Granting an interim 3 year lease to FEAT for the 
period of construction at 434 Church Lane, Kingsbury, NW9 9BD, on 
completion of construction, FEAT will move out of Church Lane to the 
new school at the Oriental City development.

Ward Affected:
Queensbury

Contact Officer: Sarah Chaudhry, Head of 
Strategic Property
Tel: 020 8937 1705 
sarah.chaudhry@brent.gov.uk

7 Clock Cottage Investment & Redevelopment Proposals 67 - 82

This report proposes that capital investment be approved to enable Brent 
Council to redevelop Clock Cottage, Kenton Road, London, HA3 0YG (the 
subject site) delivering 17 homes of “New Accommodation Independent 
Living” (NAIL) to house at least 19 people with care and support needs. 
The anticipated 19 residents would pay affordable rents with specialist 
support packages provided by Adult Social Care.

Ward Affected:
Kenton

Contact Officer: Sarah Chaudhry, Head of 
Strategic Property
Tel: 020 8937 1705 
sarah.chaudhry@brent.gov.uk

Resources reports

8 Extension of a Contract in respect of Software Licence Maintenance 
and Support 

83 - 86

This report seeks authority to extend the contract for software update 
licences and support for the council’s Financial and HR/Payroll systems.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Contact Officer: Prod Sarigianis, Joint Head of 
Digital Services
Tel: 020 8937 6080 
prod.sarigianis@brent.gov.uk

9 Nominations to outside bodies and Cabinet Committees 

Cabinet Committees



4

(i) Barham Park Trust Committee (5 Cabinet members)
(ii) Highways Committee (5 Cabinet members)
(iii) Joint Lewisham ICT Committee (2 Cabinet members)
(iv) West London Economic Prosperity Board (1 Cabinet member)

Outside bodies

(i) London Housing Consortium - Building Components and Solutions
(ii) South Kilburn Trust

10 Reference of item considered by Scrutiny Committee (if any) 

11 Exclusion of Press and Public 

The following item is not for publication as it relates to the following 
category of exempt information as specified in the Local Government Act 
1972 namely:

APPENDIX: School site, 399 Edgware Road, NW9 0JJ & 434 Church 
Lane, NW9 9BD

“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)”

12 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

Date of the next meeting: Monday 27 June 2016 (provisional)

 Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.



LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE CABINET
Monday 11 April 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Butt (Chair), Councillor Pavey (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Denselow, Hirani, Mashari, McLennan, Moher and Southwood

Also present: Councillors Duffy, Mahmood and Warren

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

Councillor Butt, Leader of the Council, declared a personal 
interest in respect of item 13: ‘Confidential debt recovery’. For this item, Councillor 
Butt would leave the meeting and Councillor Pavey, Deputy Leader, would continue 
in the chair.

2. Minutes of the pre
[...]
ing, Adults Social 
Care to agree and finalise the terms of the IAA in consultation with the Chief 
Legal Officer and the Chief Finance Officer. 

12. Vacation of Chair 

Councillor Butt declared an interest in the next item and vacated the chair and took 
no part in the discussion. Councillor Pavey took the chair for the duration of the 
item.



Cabinet - 11 April 2016

13. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED:

that the press and public be now excluded from the meeting as the following report 
contains the following category of exempt information as specified in the Local 
Government Act 1972 namely:

“Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings.”

14. Confidential debt recovery 

The Cabinet considered a report from the Chief Legal Officer. A decision was made 
in closed session.

The meeting ended at 8.13 pm

M PAVEY
Vice Chair in the Chair



Cabinet 23 May 2016 Version 2.4

Cabinet
23 May 2016

Report of Strategic Director, 
Regeneration & Environment

For Action Wards Affected:
ALL

Authority to Award Contract for the Supply of Street Lighting LED 
Lanterns

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report explains a recent issue associated with the proposed award 
of the Lot 1 contract to Bouygues E&S Infrastructure UK Limited 
(Bouygues) for the supply of LED (Light Emitting Diode) street lighting 
luminaires, as recommended to Cabinet in January 2016.

1.2 This report proposes a method for effectively managing the issue and 
associated risks, whilst minimising the delay in realising carbon and 
energy savings.

2 Recommendations

That Cabinet:

2.1 Rescinds the decision made in the Cabinet meeting of the 20 January 
2016 to award the contract for the supply of LED (Lot 1 Light Emitting 
Diode) street lighting luminaires to Bouygues E&S Infrastructure UK 
Limited, noting that all other recommendations made in that report 
remain unaffected; 

2.2 Authorises officers to revert to the invitation to submit a Best and Final 
Offer (BAFO) stage in the Lot 1 tendering process for the supply of 
LED (Light Emitting Diode) street lighting luminaires using a revised 
specification, as detailed in paragraphs 3.12 to 3.22; and



Cabinet 23 May 2016 Version 2.4

2.3 Delegates authority to the Strategic Director (Regeneration & 
Environment), in consultation with the Chief Legal Officer, Chief 
Finance Officer and the Lead Member for Environment, to sanction the 
award of a contract to the Most Economically Advantageous Tender, 
based upon the criteria set out in paragraphs 3.22 to 3.25.

3 Background

3.1 At its meeting on 14th April 2015, Cabinet endorsed a business case 
which proposed investment in Light Emitting Diode (LED) lanterns and 
a Central Management System (CMS) for street lighting, and 
authorised officers to invite tenders for their supply.

3.2 Advertisements were placed in the Official Journal of the European 
Union (OJEU), the London Tenders Portal, on 31st July 2015 to seek 
initial expressions of interest. This elicited 58 initial enquires. 
Contractors were provided with an outline specification and details of 
the tender approach and were invited to complete shortlisting 
questionnaires using the Council’s Electronic Tendering Facility.  21 
contractors subsequently completed the questionnaire.

3.3 Shortlisting was carried out on the basis of the contractors’ financial 
viability, technical ability, and relevant experience. Eight contractors 
were subsequently invited to tender. Tenderers were invited to bid 
against three lots: 

1) For the supply of LED equipment; 
2) For the supply of CMS equipment and software; and 
3) A combined bid for both LED and CMS equipment.

3.4 The tender evaluation was carried out by officers supported by the 
Council’s technical lighting consultant, Designs for Lighting (DfL). 
Following evaluation, the panel confirmed that all bidders had met the 
minimum threshold required by the council’s specification. Some 
differen
[...]
 to 
recommendations made in a report of the 20 January 2016 to award a 
contract for the supply of LED luminaires to Bouygues E&S 
Infrastructure UK Limited. 

3.8 The recommendation was made alongside the award of the contract for 
the Lot 2 supply of a lighting Central Management System to DW 
Windsor Limited.

3.9 Following the Cabinet decision, officers proceeded to formalise the 
award of contracts to Bouygues and DW Windsor Ltd. All tendering 
companies were notified of the council’s intention to award contracts, 
and the mandatory standstill period commenced. The mandatory 
standstill, sometimes referred to as the ‘Alcatel’ period, is in place to 
allow bidders to informally challenge tender results or seek clarity in 
how decisions were reached.

3.10 During the standstill period officers received a formal request for 
clarification from an unsuccessful bidder. The main query concerned 
the calculations used by Bouygues to formulate their price. Subsequent 
technical analysis, and dialogue with Bouygues, revealed that 
arithmetical errors had indeed been made which prejudiced the savings 
proposals cited in their bid. The clarification also revealed some 
ambiguities in the council’s specification which had been interpreted by 
bidders in different ways.



Cabinet 23 May 2016 Version 2.4

Options Considered

3.11 Officers have considered several options for how the council could now 
proceed. These options have been captured in the below table:

 Preferred Option Reason
Revert to an earlier stage in 
the tendering process, re-
inviting Best and Final Offers. 

Effectively manages the potential risk of a legal 
challenge – all bidders will be taken back to the 
BAFO stage where they will have an equal 
opportunity to win the contract through submission 
of the most competitive bid. 

Small delay in commencing the contract, but 
without impacting on the council’s scheduled 
revenue savings programme.

NB: Potential risk of increased capital cost.
 Rejected o
[...]
nt.gov.uk
mailto:gavin.f.moore@brent.gov.uk
mailto:chris.whyte@brent.gov.uk
mailto:lorraine.langham@brent.gov.uk




Cabinet 23 May 2016 
 

Version 8.1 
10 May 2016 

 

 

 

Cabinet 
23 May  2016 

 
Report from the Strategic Director of 

Regeneration and Environment 
 

For Action   Wards Affected: 
 ALL 

 

Highways Investment Programme 2016-17 

 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 

 
1.1 Our highways infrastructure (including roads and pavements) is the asset most used 

by the public and the most visible.  In common with other Highway Authorities, Brent 
has an increasing maintenance requirement which cannot be met through a 
standstill budget.  Currently estimated in Brent at £100m, more defects are 
appearing year on year. Against this, public expectations are rising with more 
customer reports of highways defects every year asking for these to be repaired. 
 

1.2 An increase in the level of investment to maintain the highway network is required to 
respond to public concerns, make it safer and fit-for-purpose, and to improve public 
satisfaction. 

 
1.3 The Highways Capital Scheme Programme 2016-17, approved at the 14th March 

2016 Cabinet, set out proposals to allocate £3.55m of Brent capital to maintain the 
highway network. At that time the report noted that future investment would be 
required to: 

 

 achieve greater equality in condition between roads and pavements; 

 address localised conditions in an area patching programme to extend the life of 
roads;  

 accommodate members’ requests to regenerate High Streets by giving them 
greater priority, so improving their look and feel;  

 and consider alternative materials, for instance replacing slabs with tarmac when 
doing full pavement renewals, to make limited resources stretch further.  
 
Proposals for further investment of £2m in the highway network (roads and 
pavements) are set out in this report. 

 



Cabinet 23 May 2016 
 

Version 8.1 
10 May 2016 

 

1.4 As well as increased investment, we can improve how we manage our highway 
infrastructure and offer a better customer service experience to our residents and 
businesses. We have made a start in implementing an asset management approach 
through establishing a Highway Asset Management Plan.  

 

1.5 Being more efficient in how and where the investment is spent, requires confidence 
in our information and the ability to analyse it, including budget vs condition level 
modelling scenarios. We are investigating a “Brent Asset Management Tool”, a 
computer tool which would allow funding allocations to be better targeted for the best 
effect, including indicative treatment types from the condition data that will optimize 
the life of roads and pavements. 
 

1.6 Improvement in our asset management processes could also help secure future 
grant allocations, should TfL follow the DfT in changing the basis for funding 
allocation, as anticipated. Over a 5 year period the DFT will increase the proportion 
of Incentive funding that is based on “performance” (as measured by the level of 
asset management maturity reached); whilst the proportion that is based on ‘need’ 
will lessen. TfL are considering reforming the allocation of maintenance funding for 
Principal Roads in London to be along the same lines as the DfT model.  

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet approves the investment of £2m in 2016/17 of Brent capital funding 

as summarised in Section 6. 
 
2.2 That the major footway upgrade programme element of £1.3m is carried out with 

pavement slabs being replaced with tarmac (instead of a like-for-like replacement as 
has been the practice up until now, see section 3.2.1). 

 

2.3 That the Cabinet approves the proposed additional highways investment programme 
for 2016-17 as detailed in Appendix B.  

 
2.4 That,  the major footway upgrade programme of £1.510m approved in the Highways 

Capital Scheme Programme 2016-17, approved at the 14th March 2016 Cabinet, is 
carried out with the pavement slabs being replaced with tarmac as a default. 
Category 1 &2 footways and  conservation areas will be considered on a case by 
case basis, but will normally be replaced like for like. (Appendix E)(see section 
3.2.12)  

 
2.5 That the “Footway upgrades – short sections” pavement allocation of £ 0.150m 

approved in the Highways Capital Scheme Programme 2016-17, approved at the 
14th March 2016 Cabinet, is carried out with:  

 
a) in conservation areas or Category 1 & 2 footways, considered on a road by road 

basis but generally slabs (See section 3.2.12); 
b) where the length to be replaced is junction to junction, the pavement slabs being 

replaced with tarmac – even though it may only be only side of the street only;  
c) otherwise, for sections shorter than junction to junction, pavement surface to be 

replaced like for like. 
  



Cabinet 23 May 2016 
 

Version 8.1 
10 May 2016 

 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Details 

 

The highway network consists of the following components: 
 

 Roads and Pavements 

 Highway drainage, for example gullies and pipes 

 Structures, for example bridges, culverts and retaining walls 

 Traffic signs and other street furniture 

 Street Lighting  

 Street trees and soft landscaping. 
Where the term highways infrastructure is used in this report it means all of these 
assets, unless specified otherwise. 

 

3.1.1 The highway asset, in particular roads, pavements and structures, is the most used 
and visible asset by the public. It is also an asset that is considered by many to be 
vital to economic growth. There is a good business case for additional investment for 
roads and pavements and structures, outlined below. 

 

Roads and Pavements 

 

3.1.2 The Council is experiencing an increase in the number of reported defects. 
Increasing numbers of defects are also being identified through our operations and 
inspections. The graphs below indicate these increasing trends. Current budget 
levels do not allow us to del
[...]
ces 1 & 3 are not for publication

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 The Cabinet is asked to approve the grant of a 125 year lease to the 
Floreat Education Academies Trust (FEAT) to enable the construction of a 
two form entry primary school on a site that forms part of the Oriental City 
redevelopment site.  Granting an interim 3 year lease to FEAT for the 
period of construction at 434 Church Lane, Kingsbury, NW9 9BD, on 
completion of construction, FEAT will move out of Church Lane to the new 
school at the Oriental City development.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Cabinet approve the grant of a 125 year lease, to Floreat Education 
Academies Trust, on the terms described in this report and the head of 
terms in confidential appendix 1, for the proposed two form entry primary 
and nursery school, at the Oriental City redevelopment at 399 Edgware 
Road, NW9 0JJ, “the subject site”, appendix 2. 

2.2 That Cabinet approve the grant of a 3 year lease to the Floreat Education 
Academies Trust, on the terms described in this report and the heads of 
terms in confidential appendix 3, for 434 Church Lane, Kingsbury, NW9 
9BD, appendix 4.

2.3 That authority is delegated to Strategic Director Resources in consultation 
with Strategic Director Children and Young People to finalise negotiations 
and enter the leases. 



Version no. 1
Date. 12/5/16

3.0 DETAIL

Background

3.1 As part of the redevelopment of the Oriental City site which has now been 
partly completed. Consent has been granted for 7817 M2 Gross External 
Area (GEA) of retail A1 space and 5207 m2 GEA of other shops and 
offices and 183 residential units along with a two form entry primary and 
nursery school (Class D1).  

3.2 Brent Council entered a S106 agreement on 26 June 2013 which included 
the requirement of the developer to provide a school site. This site has 
now been completed as part of the overall development that provided a 
Morrison’s superstore. The site comprises of a concrete slab at first floor 
level with p
[...]
edevelopment at 399 Edgware Road, NW9 0JJ, 
“the subject site”.

3. Heads of terms, 3 year lease (confidential).
4. Site plan, 434 Church Lane, Kingsbury, NW9 9BD.



Version no. 1
Date. 12/5/16

Contact Officers

James Young 
Head of Assets and Valuation
Property Services
James.young@brent.gov.uk 
0208 937 1398

Sarah Chaudhry 
Head of Property 
Sarah.chaudhry@brent.gov.uk 
020 8937 1705

Stephen Hughes 
Strategic Director Resources 

mailto:James.young@brent.gov.uk
mailto:Sarah.chaudhry@brent.gov.uk


Version no. 1
Date. 12/5/16

Appendix 2.  Site plan the proposed two form entry primary and nursery school, at the Oriental City redevelopment at 399 Edgware 
Road, NW9 0JJ, “the subject site”.



Version no. 1
Date. 12/5/16

Appendix 4.  Site plan, 434 Church Lane, Kingsbury, NW9 9BD.













Cabinet
23 May 2016 

Strategic Director of Resources

Kenton

Clock Cottage, Kenton Road, Kenton, HA3 0YG – 
investment & redevelopment proposals

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 The Cabinet approved, Strategic Property Plan 2015-19 sets out a presumption 
for Brent to retain its limited property assets, utilising them to support 
regeneration, generating revenue savings, and capital investment for new 
income generation.

1.2 This report proposes that capital investment be approved to enable Brent 
Council to redevelop Clock Cottage, Kenton Road, London, HA3 0YG (the 
subject site) delivering 17 homes of “New Accommodation Independent Living” 
(NAIL) to house at least 19 people with care and support needs. The anticipated 
19 residents would pay affordable rents with specialist support packages 
provided by Adult Social Care.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Cabinet agree to capital investment of £4.123m, to bring forward the 
proposed 17 New Accommodation Independent Living (NAIL) homes at Clock 
Cottage.

2.2 That Cabinet delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Resources in 
consultation with the Chief Legal Officer and the Chief Finance Officer to 
oversee the Clock Cottage r
[...]
ed
	res-school-site-edgware-road-app3-restricted

	7 Clock Cottage Investment & Redevelopment Proposals
	8 Extension of a Contract in respect of Software Licence Maintenance and Support



Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE CABINET
Monday 23 May 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Butt (Chair), Councillor Pavey (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Denselow, Hirani, Mashari, McLennan, Moher and Southwood

Also present: Councillors Chohan and Kelcher

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

None.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 April 2016 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

3. Matters arising 

None.

4. Authority to award contract for the supply of Street Lighting LED Lanterns 

Councillor Southwood, Cabinet Member for Environment, introduced the report explaining 
a recent issue associated with the proposed award of the Lot 1 contract to Bouygues E&S 
Infrastructure UK Limited (Bouygues) for the supply of LED (Light Emitting Diode) street 
lighting luminaires, as recommended to Cabinet in January 2016. 

Councillor Southwood explained that during the mandatory standstill, sometimes referred 
to as the ‘Alcatel’ period, which allows bidders to informally challenge tender results or 
seek clarity in how decisions were reached, a formal request was received by officers for 
clarification from an unsuccessful bidder. 

Councillor Southwood explained that the main query concerned the calculations used by 
Bouygues to formulate their price. Subsequent technical analysis, and dialogue with 
Bouygues, revealed that arithmetical errors had indeed been made which prejudiced the 
savings proposals cited in their bid. The clarification also revealed some ambiguities in the 
council’s specification which had been interpreted by bidders in different ways.

Councillor Southwood stated that this report proposed a method for effectively managing 
the issue and associated risks, whilst minimising the delay in realising carbon and energy 
savings. 



Cabinet - 23 May 2016

Conrad Hall, Chief Finance Officer, highlighted to members that due to the delay in 
commencing this project, it is unlikely to achieve additional savings in 2016/17. 

He stated that, if the proposal in this report was agreed, the anticipated savings of £0.75m 
per annum would still be achieved from 2017/2018 year onwards.

RESOLVED:

(i) that the decision made in the Cabinet meeting of the 20 January 2016 to award the 
contract for the supply of LED (Lot 1 Light Emitting Diode) street lighting luminaires 
to Bouygues E&S Infrastructure UK Limited be rescinded, noting that all other 
recommendations made in that report remain unaffected;

(ii) that officers be authorised to revert to the invitation to submit a Best and Final Offer 
(BAFO) stage in the Lot 1 tendering process for the supply of LED (Light Emitting 
Diode) street lighting luminaires using a revised specification, as detailed in 
paragraphs 3.12 to 3.22; and

(iii) that authority be delegated to the Strategic Director (Regeneration and 
Environment), in consultation with the Chief Legal Officer, Chief Finance Officer 
and the Lead Member for Environment, to sanction the award of a contract to the 
Most Economically Advantageous Tender, based upon the criteria set out in 
paragraphs 3.22 to 3.25 in the report.

5. Highways Investment Programme 2016/17 

Councillor Southwood, Cabinet Member for Environment, introduced the report stating 
that Brent’s highways infrastructure (including roads and pavements) was the asset most 
used by the public and the most visible. 

In common with other Highway Authorities, Brent had an increasing maintenance 
requirement which cannot be met through a standstill budget. Currently estimated in Brent 
at £100m, more defects were appearing year on year. 

She stated that public expectations were rising with more customer reports of highways 
defects every year asking for these to be repaired. 

An increase in the level of investment to maintain the highway network was required to 
respond to public concerns, make it safer and fit-for-purpose, and to improve public 
satisfaction. 

She reminded Cabinet that The Highways Capital Scheme Programme 2016-17, 
approved at the 14 March 2016 Cabinet, set out proposals to allocate £3.55m of Brent 
capital to maintain the highway network. 

Councillor Southwood stated that it was also possible to improve the management of 
highway infrastructure and offer a better customer service experience to residents and 
businesses. 

She stated that the council had made a start in implementing an asset management 
approach through establishing a Highway Asset Management Plan.  



Cabinet - 23 May 2016

Councillor Southwood stated that being more efficient in how and where the investment 
was spent, required confidence in information and the ability to analyse it, including 
budget vs condition level modelling scenarios. 

She stated that the Council was investigating a “Brent Asset Management Tool”, a 
computer tool which would allow funding allocations to be better targeted for the best 
effect, including indicative treatment types from the condition data that would optimize the 
life of roads and pavements. 

Councillor Southwood reminded members that improvement in asset management 
processes could also help secure future grant allocations, should TfL follow the DfT in 
changing the basis for funding allocation, as anticipated. Over a five year period the DFT 
would increase the proportion of Incentive funding that was based on “performance” (as 
measured by the level of asset management maturity reached); whilst the proportion that 
was based on ‘need’ would lessen. TfL was considering reforming the allocation of 
maintenance funding for Principal Roads in London to be along the same lines as the DfT 
model.

With the permission of the Chair, Councillor Kelcher, Chair of the Resources and Public 
Realm Scrutiny Committee, spoke welcoming the report. He asked Councillor Southwood 
to look at the content of the generic automated response sent to members of the public 
when they report a fault.

RESOLVED: 

(i) that approval be given to the investment of £2m in 2016/17 of Brent capital funding 
as summarised in Section 6 of the report from the Strategic Director, Regeneration 
and Growth;

(ii) that approval be given to the major footway upgrade programme element of £1.3m 
to be carried out with pavement slabs being replaced with tarmac (instead of a like-
for-like replacement as has been the practice up until now, see section 3.2.1 of the 
Strategic Director’s report);

(iii) that approved be given to the proposed additional highways investment programme 
for 2016-17 as detailed in Appendix B of the Strategic Director’s report;

(iv) that the major footway upgrade programme of £1.510m approved in the Highways 
Capital Scheme Programme 2016-17, approved at the 14 March 2016 Cabinet, be 
carried out with the pavement slabs being replaced with tarmac as a default. 
Category 1 & 2 footways and conservation areas would be considered on a case 
by case basis, but would normally be replaced like for like. (Appendix E) (see 
section 3.2.12 of the report);

(v) that the “Footway upgrades – short sections” pavement allocation of £0.150m 
approved in the Highways Capital Scheme Programme 2016-17, approved at the 
14 March 2016 Cabinet, be carried out with:

a) in conservation areas or Category 1 & 2 footways, considered on a road by 
road basis but generally slabs (See section 3.2.12);



Cabinet - 23 May 2016

b) where the length to be replaced is junction to junction, the pavement slabs 
being replaced with tarmac – even though it may only be only side of the 
street only;

c) otherwise, for sections shorter than junction to junction, pavement surface to 
be replaced like for like.

6. School site, 399 Edgware Road, NW9 0JJ & 434 Church Lane, NW9 9BD 

Councillor Butt, Leader of the Council, introduced the report asking Cabinet to approve the 
grant of a 125 year lease to the Floreat Education Academies Trust (FEAT) to enable the 
construction of a two form entry primary school on a site that forms part of the Oriental 
City redevelopment site. 

Councillor Butt stated that granting an interim three year lease to FEAT for the period of 
construction at 434 Church Lane, Kingsbury, NW9 9BD, on completion of construction, 
FEAT would move out of Church Lane to the new school at the Oriental City development.

The Cabinet also had before them an appendix to the report which was not for publication 
as it contained the following category of exempt information as specified in Schedule 12 of 
the Local Government (Access to Information Act) 1972:  

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information).

RESOLVED:

(i) that approval be given to the grant of a 125 year lease, to Floreat Education 
Academies Trust, on the terms described in the report from and the head of terms 
in confidential appendix 1, for the proposed two form entry primary and nursery 
school, at the Oriental City redevelopment at 399 Edgware Road, NW9 0JJ, “the 
subject site”, Appendix 2 of the report from the Strategic Director of Resources;

(ii) that approval be given to the grant of a three year lease to the Floreat Education 
Academies Trust, on the terms described in the report from the Strategic Director 
and the heads of terms in confidential Appendix 3, for 434 Church Lane, Kingsbury, 
NW9 9BD, Appendix 4;

(iii) that authority be delegated to the Strategic Director, Resources, in consultation 
with Strategic Director, Children and Young People, to finalise negotiations and 
enter the leases.

7. Clock Cottage Investment & Redevelopment Proposals 

Councillor Butt, Leader of the Council, reminded members that the council’s Strategic 
Property Plan 2015-19 set out a presumption for Brent to retain its limited property assets, 
utilising them to support regeneration, generating revenue savings, and capital investment 
for new income generation. 

Councillor Butt stated that the report proposed that capital investment be approved to 
enable Brent Council to redevelop Clock Cottage, Kenton Road, London, HA3 0YG (the 
subject site) delivering 17 homes of “New Accommodation Independent Living” (NAIL) to 



Cabinet - 23 May 2016

house at least 19 people with care and support needs. The anticipated 19 residents would 
pay affordable rents with specialist support packages provided by Adult Social Care.

RESOLVED:

(i) that approval be given to capital investment of £4.123m, to bring forward the 
proposed 17 New Accommodation Independent Living (NAIL) homes at Clock 
Cottage;

(ii) that authority be delegated to the Strategic Director for Resources in consultation 
with the Chief Legal Officer and the Chief Finance Officer to oversee the Clock 
Cottage  redevelopment scheme progression through further viability testing, local 
consultation, and planning consent;

(iii) that authority be delegated to the Strategic Director for Resources in consultation 
with the Chief Legal Officer and the Chief Finance Officer in respect to a works 
contract for the Clock Cottage redevelopment to agree pretender considerations, 
invite tenders and thereafter award the contract.

8. Extension of a Contract in respect of Software Licence Maintenance and Support 

Councillor McLennan, Deputy Leader of the Council, stated that report sought authority to 
extend the contract for software update licences and support for the council’s Financial 
and HR/Payroll systems. 

She stated that Cabinet had previously approved the extension of the contract for 
software update licences and support for financial and HR/Payroll systems to Oracle 
Corporation UK Limited for a period from 1 June 2016 to 16 May 2018.

Councillor McLennan stated that the cost of the two year extension was £517k. The 
proposal ensured that the council continued to benefit from the 90% discount on which the 
contract from 2012 was based. She stated that it also included a discount for entering into 
a two year commitment. 

RESOLVED:

that approval be given to the extension of the contract for software update licences and 
support for financial and HR/Payroll systems to Oracle Corporation UK Limited for a 
period from 1 June 2016 to 16 May 2018.

9. Nominations to outside bodies and Cabinet Committees 

RESOLVED:

(i) that the appointment of members by the Leader to the Highways Committee, Joint 
Lewisham ICT Committee and West London Economic Prosperity Board as set out 
below be noted;

(ii) that the appointment of members to the Barham Park Trust Committee,  London 
Housing Consortium - Building Components and Solutions and South Kilburn Trust 
be agreed as shown below:



Cabinet - 23 May 2016

Cabinet Committees 2016/17 representation

(i) Barham Park Trust Committee

(5 Cabinet members)

Farah
Hirani
Pavey
McLennan (C)
Southwood

Substitutes: Butt, Mashari, W Mitchell Murray

(ii) Highways Committee 

(5 Cabinet members)

Farah
Hirani
Mashari (VC)
W Mitchell Murray
Southwood (C)

Substitutes: Butt, McLennan, Pavey

(iii) Joint Lewisham ICT Committee 
(2 Cabinet members)

Butt and McLennan

(iv) West London Economic 
Prosperity Board (1 Cabinet 
member)

Butt

Outside bodies

(i) London Housing Consortium - 
Building Components and 
Solutions

Farah

(ii) South Kilburn Trust
Duffy

10. Reference of item considered by Scrutiny Committee 

Councillor Kelcher, Chair of the Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee, agreed 
to submit questions relating to a previous Cabinet decision by email.

11. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting ended at 7.24 pm

M BUTT 
Chair


